Presented by: The Manager Presented: October 24, 2022 Drafted by: Finance

## **RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA**

## Serial No. 3002

## A Resolution Expressing Support for the United States Department of Justice, Office of Justice Program, FY22 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG).

WHEREAS, the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program is the leading federal source of criminal justice funding to state and local jurisdictions; and

WHEREAS, the Edward Byrne Memorial JAG Program provides states, territories, tribes, and local governments with critical funding necessary to support a range of program areas including law enforcement; prosecution and court; prevention and education; corrections and community corrections; drug treatment and enforcement; planning, evaluation, and technology improvement and crime victim and witness initiatives; and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau's Police Department has been awarded \$37,362 under the FY22 JAG Grant, for which authority has already been appropriated in the Police Department's FY23 operating budget; and

WHEREAS, in order to receive grant funding, each community must certify that the governing body of the unit of local government supports the grant and its intended funding purposes; and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau's Police Department has identified the following training opportunities and equipment needs to apply this funding to in FY23:

- 1. Alaska Conference on Child Maltreatment
- 2. International Association of Chiefs of Police Technology Conference
  - 3. Patrol vehicle vaults
  - 4. Explosive ordnance disposal hook and line kit
  - 5. Uniform inventory software

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

**Section 1.** The City and Borough of Juneau supports the United States Department of Justice, Office of Justice Program, FY22 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant and its intended funding uses.

**Section 2.** Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately after its adoption.

Adopted this 24<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2022.

Beth A. Weldon, Mayor

Attest:

Epalion mener

Elizabeth J. McEwen, Municipal Clerk